PACEY William

Born: 3 Jul 1857 Castlemaine, Aus
Died: 23 Sep 1921 (64) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: William Robert or Robert Gilbert 1835 - 1911
Mother: Mary Jane McCarthy 1836 - 1904

Married: (1) 25 Apr 1883

Herriot Thomasina Maria *

Born: 25 Nov 1863 Dunedin, NZ

Died: 31 Dec 1930 (67) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: Samuel 1819 - 1908 Karori (as Heriot)
Mother: Georgina Grey 1826 - 1895 Tapanui

Married: (2"%) 18 Jan 1911

Fraser Janet (Jean)

Born: 1872

Died: 26 Mar 1953 (81)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

* Married (2"%) 16 Oct 1907 Under maiden name

Dorset Edward Walter

Born: c 1846

Died: 10 Dec 1915 (69) Napier, NZ
Buried: Old cemetery, Napier, NZ
Children:

Pacey William Arthur

Born: 25 Jan 1884

Died: 25 Mar 1885 (1)

Buried: Tapanui, NZ, cemetery

Pacey Samuel Ernest

Born: 30 Mar 1885

Died: 26 Feb 1905 (20)

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
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Pacey Charles Robert

Born: 30 Mar 1886 Clinton, NZ
Died: 7 Aug 1915 (29) Gallipoli
Buried: Chunuk Bair (NZ) memorial

WW1, enlisted 24 Aug 1914,
Private, Canterbury Infantry Battalion

Pacey Frank Herriot

Born: 27 Nov 1887

Died: 9 Sep 1955 (68) Kaikoura, NZ
Buried: Kaikoura, NZ, cemetery

WW1, Private, Canterbury Infantry Battalion

Pacey Georgina Jane Grey

Born: 4 Oct 1889

Died: 26 Jul 1891 (2) Dunedin, NZ
Buried: Northern cemetery, Dunedin NZ

Pacey Alfred William James

Born: 25 Jan 1890

Died: 23 Jun 1950 (60) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW1, Driver, NZ Field Artillery

Married: 15 Sep 1920

Neilands Eliza Ellen (Ellen)

Born: 18 Nov 1894

Died: 10 Jul 1961

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Pacey Cecil George Thomas

Born: 17 Feb 1893 Heriott

Died: 14 Jan 1951 (58) Kaikoura, NZ
Buried: Kaikoura, NZ, cemetery

WW1, Trooper, Mounted Rifle Brigade, Machine Gun Section

Married: 8 Dec 1921

Riordan Martha Helen Agatha
Born: 27 Nov 1903

Died: 2 Sep 1943

Buried: Kaikoura, NZ, cemetery
Property:

Does not appear on any property lists
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Notes:

Divorced from Maria on 5 Aug 1907

Was the Levin Hotelkeeper 1904

On the unofficial 1905 census (for the Levin Borough petition) as a hotel
keeper, with 17 people & 3 buildings

Bankrupted three times 1888, 1902, 1908

Made his future at the Klondyke goldmines, Canada in 1899

Warrant for arrest in 1919 for false pretences, trying to pass a valueless

cheque. Described as talkative and fond of a drink

Tried to enlist in 1919 but not accepted as too old, even though described

as a soldier in electoral rolls

Samuel was drowned whilst fishing

Electoral Rolls:

William
1890 Clinton
1890 Dunedin
1893 Dunedin
1896 Tuapeka
1899 Alexandra
1900 Alexandra
1903 Palmerston Nth
1905 Levin
1908 Palmerston Nth
1911 Kaikoura
1914 Renwicktown
1919 Wellington
1922
Charles
1911 Pelorus Sound
Frank
1911 Kaikoura
1919 Featherston
1919 Wellington
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Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Publican

Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper

Hotelkeeper
Hotelkeeper
Soldier

Mill Hand

Painter
Painter
Painter

Thomasina

PN Married
Levin Married
Jean

Kaikoura Married
Renwick Married
Wellington Married
Wellington Widow



1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1943
1946
1949
1954

1911
1919
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
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Kaikoura
Charwell Ford
Charwell Ford
Tirara
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura

Alfred
Waikaka
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Kakahi
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Cecil
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Oaro
Oaro
Oaro
Oaro
Oaro

Painter
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Labourer
Painter
Painter
Painter
Retired

Storeman
Labourer
Barman
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter
Porter

Traction Engine Driver

Labourer

Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver
Engine Driver

Ellen

Wellington

Kakahi
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN

Martha

Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Kaikoura
Oaro
Oaro
Oaro

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



