### PACEY William

Born:	3 Jul 1857	Castlemaine, Aus
Died:	23 Sep 1921 (64)	Wellington, NZ
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellington,	NZ
Father:	William Robert or Robert Gilb	oert 1835 – 1911
Mother:	Mary Jane McCarthy	1836 – 1904

Married: (1<sup>st</sup>) 25 Apr 1883

#### Herriot Thomasina Maria \*

Born:	25 Nov 1863	Dunedin, NZ	
Died:	31 Dec 1930 (67)	Wellington, NZ	
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellington,	NZ	
Father:	Samuel	1819 – 1908	Karori (as Heriot)
Mother:	Georgina Grey	1826 - 1895	Tapanui

Married: (2<sup>nd</sup>) 18 Jan 1911

#### Fraser Janet (Jean)

Born:	1872
Died:	26 Mar 1953 (81)
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

\* Married (2<sup>nd</sup>) 16 Oct 1907 Under maiden name

# Dorset Edward Walter

Born:	c 1846	
Died:	10 Dec 1915 (69)	Napier, NZ
Buried:	Old cemetery, Napier, NZ	

#### Children:

Pacey	William Arthur
Born:	25 Jan 1884
Died:	25 Mar 1885 (1)
Buried:	Tapanui, NZ, cemetery

#### Pacey Samuel Ernest

-	
Born:	30 Mar 1885
Died:	26 Feb 1905 (20)
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

-	<b>Charles Robert</b> 30 Mar 1886 7 Aug 1915 (29) Chunuk Bair (NZ) memorial WW1, enlisted 24 Aug 1914, Private, Canterbury Infantry	Clinton, NZ Gallipoli Battalion
<b>Pacey</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Frank Herriot 27 Nov 1887 9 Sep 1955 (68) Kaikoura, NZ, cemetery WW1, Private, Canterbury In	Kaikoura, NZ fantry Battalion
<b>Pacey</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Georgina Jane Grey</b> 4 Oct 1889 26 Jul 1891 (2) Northern cemetery, Dunedin	Dunedin, NZ NZ
-	Alfred William James 25 Jan 1890 23 Jun 1950 (60) Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palm WW1, Driver, NZ Field Artille	Palmerston Nth, NZ erston Nth, NZ
Married:	15 Sep 1920	
Died:	<b>Eliza Ellen (Ellen)</b> 18 Nov 1894 10 Jul 1961 Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palm	erston Nth, NZ
<b>Pacey</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Cecil George Thomas 17 Feb 1893 14 Jan 1951 (58) Kaikoura, NZ, cemetery WW1, Trooper, Mounted Rifle	Heriott Kaikoura, NZ Brigade, Machine Gun Section
Married:	8 Dec 1921	
<b>Riordan</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Martha Helen Agatha 27 Nov 1903 2 Sep 1943 Kaikoura, NZ, cemetery	3
Property:		

## Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

#### Notes:

Divorced from Maria on 5 Aug 1907

Was the Levin Hotelkeeper 1904

On the unofficial 1905 census (for the Levin Borough petition) as a hotel keeper, with 17 people & 3 buildings

Bankrupted three times 1888, 1902, 1908

Made his future at the Klondyke goldmines, Canada in 1899

Warrant for arrest in 1919 for false pretences, trying to pass a valueless cheque. Described as talkative and fond of a drink

Tried to enlist in 1919 but not accepted as too old, even though described as a soldier in electoral rolls

Samuel was drowned whilst fishing

#### **Electoral Rolls:**

William		Thomasina		
1890	Clinton	Hotelkeeper		
1890	Dunedin	Hotelkeeper		
1893	Dunedin	Publican		
1896	Tuapeka	Hotelkeeper		
1899	Alexandra	Hotelkeeper		
1900	Alexandra	Hotelkeeper		
1903	Palmerston Nth	Hotelkeeper	ΡΝ	Married
1905	Levin	Hotelkeeper	Levin	Married
1908	Palmerston Nth	Hotelkeeper		
1911	Kaikoura	Hotelkeeper	<b>Jean</b> Kaikoura	Married
1914	Renwicktown	Hotelkeeper	Renwick	Married
1919	Wellington	Soldier	Wellington	Married
1922	Treming com		Wellington	Widow
	Charles			
1911	Pelorus Sound	Mill Hand		
	Frank			
1911	Kaikoura	Painter		
1919	Featherston	Painter		
1919	Wellington	Painter		

1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1943 1946 1949 1954	Kaikoura Charwell Ford Charwell Ford Tirara Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura	Painter Labourer Labourer Labourer Painter Painter Painter Retired		
1911 1919 1919	<b>Alfred</b> Waikaka Wellington Wellington	Storeman Labourer Barman	Ellen	
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	Wellington Kakahi Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Porter Porter Porter Porter Porter Porter Porter Porter Porter Porter	Wellington Kakahi P N P N P N P N P N P N P N P N	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1954 1957 1960	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth			Widow Widow Widow
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	<b>Cecil</b> Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura Oaro Oaro Oaro Oaro Oaro Oaro	Traction Engine Driver Labourer Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver Engine Driver	Martha Kaikoura Kaikoura Kaikoura Oaro Oaro Oaro	Married Married Married Married Married Married